

Whitney Town Advisory Board Whitney Community Center 5712 Missouri Ave. Las Vegas, NV. 89122 September 2, 2021 6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

- Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
- The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
- The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
- No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
- All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners' Zoning Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
- Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
- Please take all private conversations outside the room.
- With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486, or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
- Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at 702-606-0747.
 - Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
 Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
 - O Supporting material is/will be available on the County's website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/WhitneyTAB

Board/Council Members:	Christopher Fobes, Chairperson Greg Konkin, Vice Chairperson Geraldine Ramirez Amy Beaulieu Al Martinez
Secretary:	Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
County Liaison(s):	Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-8531, BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

- I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions
- II. Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of

the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

- III. Approval of Minutes for August 12, 2021. (For possible action)
- IV. Approval of the Agenda for September 2, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible action)
- V. Informational Items
- VI. Planning and Zoning
 - 1. ZC-20-0544-VALENTI SAM P & MARY TR SURV TR & VALENTI SAM & MARY TR DCDNTS TR:

AMENDED HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.9 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to an R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone.

<u>WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS</u> (previously not notified) for the following: 1) lot size; 2) setbacks; 3) allow an attached sidewalk; 4) gate and fence height; 5) front yard hardscape; 6) reduce parking; 7) alternative driveway geometrics; 8) curb radius; 9) alternative private street sections; 10) reduce street intersection off-set; 11) increase the number of dwelling units that access residential private streets; and 12) allow streets without a County approved turnaround.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a single family residential development (previously notified as a multiple family residential development); and 2) finished grade. Generally located on the east side of Broadbent Boulevard and the south side of Wetlands Park Lane within Whitney (description on file). JG/jt/ja (For possible action)

VII. General Business

Review previous fiscal year budget request(s) and take public input regarding suggestions for the next budget request(s). (For possible action)

- VIII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board/Council's jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please **spell y**our last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.
- IX. Next Meeting Date: September 16, 2021.
- X. Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations: Whitney Community Center 5712 Missouri Ave. <u>https://notice.nv.gov</u>



Whitney Town Advisory Board

August 12, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members:	Christopher Fobes –Chair - PRESENT Greg Konkin - Vice Chair- PRESENT Amy Beaulieu- PRESENT Geraldine Ramirez- PRESENT Al Martinez- PRESENT
Secretary:	Susan Gersh 702-455-5562 susan.gersh@clarkcountynv.gov
Town Liaison:	Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call,(see above) County Staff Introduction

Garrett Terberg; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Town Liaison

The meeting was called to order by Fobes at 6:00 p.m.

- II. Public Comment None
- III. Approval of July 15, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Beaulieu Approve as submitted Vote: 5-0 Unanimous

IV. Approval of Agenda for July 29, 2021

Moved by: Fobes Approve as submitted Vote: 5-0 Unanimous

- V. Informational Items (for discussion) None
- VI. Planning and Zoning

1. UC-21-0283-ABH VENTURES R2, LLC:

<u>USE PERMIT</u> to allow a proposed food cart (taco cart/trailer) not located within an enclosed building.

DESIGN REVIEW for a food cart (taco cart/trailer) in conjunction with an existing commercial retail property on 0.8 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Tropicana Avenue and the east side of Morris Street within Whitney. JG/bb/jo (For possible action) **PC 8/17/21**

MOVED BY: Fobes

APPROVE subject to IF approved staff conditions Added Conditions

- Trailer to be removed nightly
- Hours of operation 12:00pm-11:00pm
- 6 month review as public hearing

VOTE: 4-1

Konkin opposed

VII. General Business (for possible action)

Some suggestions for the next budget request(s)

- Microphone for presentations
- Easel for presentation materials
- Traffic control for Missouri & Stephanie
- VIII. Public Comment None
- IX. Next Meeting Date The next regular meeting will be September 2, 2021.
- X. Adjournment The meeting was adjourned at 6:35 p.m.

09/22/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY

UPDATE BROADBENT BLVD/WETLANDS/RARK LN

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST <u>ZC-20-0544-VALENTI SAM P & MARY TR SURV TR & VALENTI SAM & MARY TR</u> <u>DCDNTS TR:</u>

AMENDED HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.9 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to an R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone.

<u>WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS</u> (previously not notified) for the following: 1) lot size; 2) setbacks; 3) allow an attached sidewalk; 4) gate and fence height; 5) front yard hardscape; 6) reduce parking; 7) alternative driveway geometrics; 8) curb radius; 9) alternative private street sections; 10) reduce street intersection off-set; 11) increase the number of dwelling units that access residential private streets; and 12) allow streets without a County approved turnaround.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a single family residential development (previously notified as a multiple family residential development); and 2) finished grade.

Generally located on the east side of Broadbent Boulevard and the south side of Wetlands Park Lane within Whitney (description on file). JG/jt/ja (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

161-27-510-007

a

C.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (PREVIOUSLY NOT NOTIFIED):

- Reduce lot size to 1,285 square feet where 1,800 square feet is the standard per Table 30.40-3 (a 29% decrease).
 - Eliminate front setbacks where 20 is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 100% reduction).
 - b. Eliminate interior side setbacks where 5 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 100% reduction).

Eliminate side street (corner) setbacks where 10 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 100% reduction).

- d. Eliminate the rear setbacks where 15 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 100% reduction).
- e. Eliminate the setback to a right-of-way where 10 feet is required per Section 30.56.040 (a 100% reduction).
- 3. Allow an attached sidewalk with 6 feet of landscaping along Broadbent Boulevard where a detached sidewalk with 15 feet of landscaping is required per Figure 30.64-17.

- 4. Increase the height of the entrance gate and fence to 8 feet where 6 feet is the maximum per Section 30.64.020 (a 33% increase).
- 5. Increase the front yard hardscape to 70% where 60% is the maximum per Section 30.64.030 (a 17% increase).
- 6. Reduce parking to 118 spaces where 142 spaces are required (a 17% reduction). 7. a. Eliminate the setback for a residential driveway from the preparty line
 - a. Eliminate the setback for a residential driveway from the property line where 6 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (a 100% reduction).
 - b. Reduce the throat depth to a call box to 33 feet where 100 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 67% reduction).
- 8. a. Reduce back of curb radii to 15 feet where 20 feet is the minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 201 (a 25% reduction).
 - b. Allow the egress side of the entry street to not be improved with curb, guiter, sidewalk, and a curb return where improvements must be designed and installed in compliance with Uniform Standard Drawings 201 and 210.S1.
- 9. a. Reduce the private street width to 33 feet where 37 feet is the minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 210.S1 and Section 30.52,030 (an 11% reduction).
 - b. Reduce private street drivable surface to 24 feet where 36 feet is the minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 210.S1 and Section 30.52.030 (a 33% reduction).
 - c. Allow private streets with "A" curbs where "L" curbs are required per Uniform Standard Drawing 210.S1.
- 10. Reduce street intersection off-set to 55 feet where 125 feet is the minimum per Section 30.52.052 (a 56% reduction).
- 11. Increase the number of dwelling units that access residential private streets less than 150 feet in length to 9 dwelling units where 6 dwelling units is the maximum per Section 30.52.030 (a 50% increase).
- 12. Allow private streets greater than 150 feet in length to terminate without a County approved turnaround where a County approved turnaround is required per Section 30.52.030.

DESIGN REVIEWS;

- 1. Single family residential development (previously notified as a multiple family residential development).
 - Increase finished grade to 48 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a 167% increase).

LAND USE PLAN: WHITNEY RESIDENTIAL HIGH (FROM 8 DU/AC TO 18 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND. Project Description

General Summary

- Site Address: N/A
- Site Acreage: 2.9
- Number of Units: 59
- Density (du/ac): 13.6
- Project Type: Single family residential development

- Number of Stories: 2
- Building Height (feet): 22
- Square Feet: 1,075 & 1,285
- Open Space Required/Provided (square feet): 7,080/11,549
- Parking Required/Provided: 142/118

Request Update

This application was originally submitted as a multiple family residential development with no waivers of development standards. However, based on feedback from the neighbors, the application was held and resubmitted as a single family residential development. This report reflects the proposed design for the single family residential development.

Site Plan

The site plan depicts a single family residential subdivision with gated access from Wetlands Park Lane on the north side of the site. Internal private streets transition in width from 33 feet to 25 feet and terminate in stub streets with crash gates on Broadbent Boulevard. A larger north/south street runs along the east side of the site, and east/west streets extend towards Broadbent Boulevard. Single family residential lots are located adjacent to all the internal private streets.

Numerous waivers of development standards are necessary for the proposed single family subdivision layout. Waivers of development standards include reducing the minimum lot size, eliminating setbacks for portions of the residences, increasing the hardscape in the front yard of each residence, eliminating all visitor parking and all additional parking required for enclosed parking spaces, and increasing the height of the entrance and exit gates and adjacent fence to 8 feet. In addition, numerous additional waivers of development standards are necessary related to the driveway geometrics to enter the gated subdivision, driveway geometrics for each single family residence, reducing curb radii, alternative private street sections, reducing street intersection off-set between the internal private street #1 and Wetlands Park Lane, increasing the number of dwelling units that access residential private streets, and allowing all the internal private streets to terminate without a County approved turnaround.

Landscaping

Landscaping along Wetlands Park Lane 6 feet wide behind an attached sidewalk, and landscaping along Broadbent Boulevard is also 6 feet wide behind an attached sidewalk. However, since Broadbent Boulevard is an arterial street, 15 feet of landscaping is required with a detached sidewalk. Therefore, a waiver of development standards is necessary for the proposed landscaping and attached sidewalk on Broadbent Boulevard.

A 20 foot wide landscape area with a meandering walking path and trees spaced 30 feet on center is located along the east property line. Additional landscape areas and open space include a 816 square foot barbeque area with a shade structure in the northwest portion of the site, and a 1,216 square foot dog park also located in the northwest portion of the site. Pedestrian gates are provided from the 3 open space areas to Broadbent Boulevard.

Elevations

Two elevations are provided for the single family residential subdivision. Both elevations are 22 feet high and include painted stucco, cultured stone veneer, and wood siding accents.

Floor Plans

Two floor plans are provided for the single family residential subdivision, and both floor plans are 2 stories. The smaller floor plan is 1,075 square feet and includes a 2 car garage, a great room, powder room, and kitchen on the first floor. The second floor includes 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, and a balcony. The front door of this floor plan is located on the side of the house. As a result, the garage door occupies the entire front of the house.

The second floor plan is 1,285 square feet. The first floor includes a single car garage, a great room, powder room, and kitchen. On the second floor, the residence includes 3 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms.

Signage

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant's Justification

The applicant states that the proposed R-3 zoning conforms to the planned land use for the site, and the intensity, scale, height, and operations of the proposed single family residential development is harmonious and compatible with existing development and planned uses in the surrounding area. The increased finished grade is necessary due to the topography of the 2 existing streets and residential development to the east. Geotechnical explorations also indicate a high water table on the site, and specialized foundation systems will be required since the site is subject to liquefaction.

The applicant indicates that the waivers of development standards are necessary to construct a single family subdivision on the site, and the waivers of development standards will not create any negative impacts.

Prior Land Use Requests

	Request	Action	Date
Number			
NZC-0552-06	Reclassified the site from R-E zoning to RUD	Approved	June 2006
		by BCC	

Surrounding Land Use

	Planned Land Use Category	Zoning District	Existing Land Use	
North \	Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac)	R-T	Manufactured home park	
South & West	Residential Medium (3 to 14 du/ac)	RUD	Undeveloped	
East	Residential High (from 8 to 18 du/ac)	R-3	Single family residential	

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis Current Planning

Zone Change

Zone Change

The proposed conforming zone boundary amendment is within the range of residential densities planned for this site by the Whitney Land Use Plan. R-3 zoning, which allows up to 18 dwelling units per acre, is compatible with the R-T zoned manufactured home park to the north across Wetlands Park Lane, the R-3 zoned single family subdivision (planned unit development) to the east, and the RUD undeveloped parcel to the southwest across Broadbent Boulevard. In addition, Broadbent Boulevard, which transitions into Tropicana Avenue to the northwest of this site, is a 100 foot wide arterial street. As a result, staff can support the request.

Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1

Staff cannot support the waiver of development standards to reduce lot sizes. The minimum lot size of 1,800 square feet is the smallest lot size allowed for single family developments in Title 30. Reducing the lot sizes more than 1,800 square feet would allow denser development with more single family residences, which in turn increases the intensity and potential impacts to the surrounding community. Also, reducing the lot sizes diminishes the quality of life for future residents and results in over-development of the site; therefore, staff cannot support the request.

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Eliminating and reducing various setbacks throughout the subdivision would allow for denser development of the site. In addition, reducing setbacks from rights-of-way can create safety concerns for pedestrians and motorists. Lastly, Urban Specific Policy 39 encourages appropriate setbacks for single family developments, and eliminating the setbacks are not appropriate. Therefore, staff cannot support the request.

Waiver of Development Standards #3

Detached sidewalks with 15 feet of landscaping increases the safety and comfort of pedestrians along collector and arterials streets. In addition, detached sidewalks with the required landscaping improves the aesthetic quality of an area. Although the adjacent developments on the north side of Broadbent Boulevard include attached sidewalks, a more recent single family subdivision on the south side of Broadbent Boulevard, across from the

subject site, includes detached sidewalks with the required 15 feet of landscaping. Therefore, staff cannot support the request.

Waiver of Development Standards #4

Six foot high walls, fences, and gates are typical of single family subdivisions. There are no mitigating factors that would justify increasing the gates and fence height to 8 feet for this development, and staff cannot support the request.

Waiver of Development Standards #5

Increasing the hardscape in the front yards is in part necessary due to the reduced lot sizes and reduced setbacks. As a result, most of the front yards will consist of the driveways. This reduces the landscape that is available to absorb surface water and that could help alleviate the urban heat island effect. Therefore, staff cannot support the waiver of development standards.

Waiver of Development Standards #6

The narrow streets within the subdivision will not allow room for on-street parking, and each single family residence has parking on each site for only 2 vehicles. As a result, there is no visitor parking proposed with this subdivision where 12 spaces are required. Also, 1 parking space is required for each enclosed parking space, which results in another 12 required parking spaces. Guests will inevitably visit residents in this subdivision; however, there will be no available parking for guests. Also, if residents use the garages for storage instead of parking vehicles, there will be no additional spaces to accommodate their vehicles. The design of this subdivision creates the potential for overflow parking on adjacent streets and subdivisions and staff cannot support this request.

Design Review #X

The cumulative effect of the waivers of development standards is not consistent with Title 30 standards nor the policies in the Comprehensive Master Plan. For example, Urban Specific Policy 39 encourages appropriate setbacks, parking, and landscaping with all single family developments. Setbacks, parking, and landscaping are all being reduced or eliminated with this subdivision, which will create negative impacts to residents and the surrounding community.

Regarding the single family residential models, there are only 2 elevations proposed for the 59 lots, and both elevations create visual dominance of the garage doors. Combined with the reduced serbacks and reduced lot sizes, the interior streets of the subdivision will feel stark with minimal andscaping and monotonous garage doors. This conflicts with Urban Specific Policies 43 and 44, which encourage varied setbacks and reduced visual impact of residential garages to the streets.

Lastly, the layout of the subdivision with reduced street widths and no County approved turnarounds could create access concerns for emergency personnel. A single point of entry and exit is provided, and the internal street network will be difficult for vehicles to navigate and turnaround. As a result, staff cannot support design review #1.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #7a

Staff cannot support the request to eliminate the distance from the driveways to the property lines. There is no valid justification as to why a single family detached subdivision cannot meet the minimum distance of 6 feet.

Waiver of Development Standards #7b

Staff cannot support the request to reduce the distance to the call box. With only 33 feet, there will only be room for 1 vehicle to wait at the call box while other vehicles will stack into the right-of-way, causing potential collisions.

Waiver of Development Standards #8a

Staff cannot support the request to reduce the back of curb radius for the internal streets since there is no valid justification as to why the standard cannot be met for a single family detached subdivision.

Waiver of Development Standards #8b

Staff cannot support the applicant's design of the egress side of the entry street. It is important to meet the standards for curb returns on streets to ensure that there is a safe sidewalk for pedestrians. Additionally, the minimum standard is in place for compliance with ADA standards. The applicant has not provided a valid justification as to why the standard cannot be met.

Waiver of Development Standards #9

Staff cannot support the modified private street standards since there is no valid justification as to why the standards cannot be met for a single family detached subdivision.

Waiver of Development Standards #10

Staff cannot support the reduced street intersection off-set. A larger off-set would create a larger throat depth to the call box, making access to the site safer.

Waiver of Development Standards #11

Staff cannot support the request to allow more than 6 dwelling units on a stub street since there is no valid justification as to why the standard cannot be met for a single family detached subdivision.

Waiver of Development Standards #12

Staff cannot support the request for streets over 150 feet in length to not terminate in a County-approved turnaround since there is no valid justification as to why the standards cannot be met for a single family detached subdivision.

Design Review #2

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.

Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since staff cannot support all of the waivers for the project, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation

Approval of the zone change; denial of the waivers of development standards and design reviews.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

If approved:

- No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;
- Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning inspection.
- Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the **waivers of development standards and** design reviews must commence within 2 years of approval date or they will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

- · Drainage study and compliance,
- Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside that allowed by Section 30. 2.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
- Traffic study and compliance;
- Full off-site improvements;
- Coordinate with Public Works Design Division for the Broadbent Boulevard Capital Improvement Project;
- Grant any necessary rights-of-way and easements for the Broadbent Boulevard Capital Improvement Project;
- 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for any required right-ofway dedications and easements for the Broadbent Boulevard Capital Improvement Project;
- 90 days to record any required right-of-way dedications and easements for the Broadbent Boulevard Capital Improvement Project.
- Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-

standard improvements in the right-of-way; and that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals.

Building Department - Fire Prevention

• Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as amended; to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates, speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway obstructions; and to show on-site fire lane, turning radius, and turnary onds.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

• Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this project; to email <u>sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com</u> and reference POC Tracking #0283-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: APPROVALS: 4 cards PROTESTS: 69 cards

COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: February 3, 2021 HELD – To 03/03/21 – per the applicant.

COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: March 3, 2021 - HELD - To 05/05/21 - per the applicant.

COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: May 5, 2021 - HELD - To 06/16/21 - per the applicant to rewrite/re-notify.

COUNTY-COMMISSION ACTION: June 16, 2021 - HELD - No Date - per the applicant.

APPLICANT: PETERSEN MANAGEMENT, LLC CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, 5052 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

Ċ	CLAR	K COL SEE SI	LAND USE APPLIC JNTY COMPREHENSIVE PL UBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FO	ANNING DEPARTMENT
1 1 1 1 1	TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) ZONE CHANGE CONFORMING (ZC) NONCONFORMING (NZC) USE PERMIT (UC) VARIANCE (VC) WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (WS) DESIGN REVIEW (DR)	STAFF	CHECK #: COMMISSIONER: OVERLAY(S)? PUBLIC HEARING? ① N	TAB/CAC: $\square HITNEY$ TAB/CAC MTG DATE: $ 4 2 $ TIME: GP PC MEETING DATE: $2 3 2 $ BCC MEETING DATE: $2 3 2 $ ZONE / AE / RNP: $RE \rightarrow R\cdot3$ PLANNED LAND USE: $\square RH$ NOTIFICATION RADIUS: $ 360$ SIGN? $@$ / N LETTER DUE DATE:
	DESIGN REVIEW (BIC) DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) STREET NAME / NUMBERING CHANGE (SC)	PROPERTY OWNER	NAME: <u>Sam P. and Mary D. Valer</u> ADDRESS: <u>9885</u> Shadowless Tra city: <u>Reno</u>	nti Trust - c/o D Weiss co -trustee iil
D	WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) (ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ÁNNEXATION REQUEST (ANX) EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)	APPLICANT	NAME: Petersen Management LLC ADDRESS: 5052 S . JONES BLVD. SUITE 110 CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89118 TELEPHONE: 702 - 734 - 9393 CELL: 702 - 236 - 1802 E-MAIL: dpetersen@visiconlv.com REF CONTACT ID #: 186247	
	(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) (ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)	CORRESPONDENT	NAME: RICHARD GALLEGOS ADDRESS: 6725 S. EASTERN A CITY: LAS VEGAS TELEPHONE: 702 - 524 - 0054 E-MAIL: richardg@pacdesignconce	VE. SUITE 5
PR(PR(DJECT DESCRIPTION: <u>conform</u>	STREET	7 - 510 - 007 rs: Southeast corner of Broadbent e change for 76 unit multifamily d	blvd. and Wetlands Park Ln. welling project on 2.87 acres (net)
	e a hearing carrie conducted. (k-We) also at on said property for the purpose of advising th but when the purpose of advising th but when the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the but when the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the purpose of advising the purpose of a	t to the bes	t of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned under Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its he proposed application.	JESSICA MARIE ZEIGLER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA My Commission Expire: 04-13-2022 Certificate No: 18-2435-2

August 04, 2020 revised March 29, 2021, Revised April 20, 2021 *Revised May 20, 2021

Clark County Current Planning 500 Grand Central Parkway 1st Floor Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attn: Jared Tasko- Principal Planner

RE: DIAMOND WETLANDS SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT CONFORMING ZONE BOUNDARY AMENDMENT, DESIGN REVIEW & WAIVER OF **DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS** 26-20-0544 JUSTIFICATION LETTER REVISED ZC-20-0544

Dear Jared.

We respectfully request favorable consideration for the above referenced project application for

a Conforming Zone Change, Design Review & Waiver of Development Standards

The Conforming Zone Change is from R-E to R-3 for a 59 lot single family detached residential subdivision on 4.35 gross acres. The Land Use Plan designation is Residential High. The proposed development has a density of 13.56 units per acre and is proposed to be gated. The proposed development will be compatible to the existing single family developments surrounding the site.

The Design Review is for 2 model homes in the subdivision with each home being 2 stories approximately 22 feet in height. The first model features an enclosed attached 2 car garage with living and kitchen areas on first level including a powder room. The second level contains the master suite with an outdoor deck and 2 bedrooms and a full bath with the laundry facilities. This model is approximately 1,075 sq. ft.

The second model features an enclosed attached single car garage with the living, kitchen areas including powder room on the first level. The second level contains the master bedroom and bath suite and 2 bedrooms with a full bath and laundry facilities. This model is approximately 1,285 sq. ft.

Both models have modern architecture and feature stone and engineered wood veneers and cement plaster finishes. Open space area has exceeded code required by more than 5,000 sq. ft. Many site amenities are provided including; dog park area, linear park with meandering walkway and shade structure, 2 barbeque areas with shade structures and a children's area.

The Waiver of Development Standards are as follows;

- 1. Modify gate design per site plan to allow a 33 foot call box setback where 100 feet is required standard drawing per 222.1.
- 1 / 2. Allow 1285 square feet min and larger for selected lots where 1800 sq. ft is required. * See attached List
- 11 3. Allow selected lots with zero side yard setback where 5 feet is required. *See attached List
 - 4. Allow selected lots with a building setback along Broadbent and Wetlands at 6 feet where 20 feet is required. * See attached list

Justification Letter Page 2

JJ 5.

6.

V/ 7.

W 8.

V 9.

/ √ 10.

11.

12

√ 13.

/ 14.

// 15.

- Allow selected lots with a zero foot rear setback where 15 feet is required. *See attached list Reduced driveway entrance from property line to zero feet where 6 feet is required. To allow an attached sidewalk with 6 feet of street landscaping where 15 feet of landscaping with a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk is required along Broadbent. Allow 70% of the front yard to be hard scaped where 60% is allowed. Allow Private Streets #1, #2 and #3 greater than 150 feet in length not to terminate in a County approved turnaround where a turnaround is required. Reduce the width of a Private Street #1, #2 and #3 greater than 150 feet in length that serves more than 1 dwelling unit to 33 feet where 39 feet is minimally required with a rolled curb. Allow Private Streets #1 and #3 less than 150 feet in length serve up to 9 dwelling units where 6 dwelling units is the maximum. To provide zero guest and additional parking spaces where 24 spaces are required. To increase the entrance gate height to 8 feet where 6 feet is allowed. To allow a street offset of 60 feet from Private Street #1 to Wetlands Parks Lane where 125 feet is required. To allow the use of 'A' curb where 'L' curb is required for 25 foot street.
- 16. To allow a 15"'-0" back of curb radii where 20'-0" is required.
- 17. To allow a straight curb egress drive where radius is required. The adjacent sidewalk terminates at common property line and no right turn movements are anticipated, therefore a radius is not necessary.

The proposed Zone Change and associated applications are appropriate based on the following findings of facts;

- 1. The proposal is generally consistent with the Whitney Land Use Plan, as amended or reflects conditions that have changed since the adoption of this amendment.
- 2 There will be capacity to provide adequate public facilities and services, including but not limited to transportation, utility, sewer, water, police, and fire service, to accommodate development permitted under the proposal
- 3. The proposal complies with and forwards the capital improvement planning efforts in the County.
- 4. The proposal will not significantly impact the natural environment including but not limited to water, air, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands, and the natural functioning of the environment.
- 5. The proposal will result in a logical and orderly development pattern.

Justification Letter Page 3

- 6. The proposal including but not limited to the intensity, scale, height, and operations, is harmonious and compatible with existing and planned development on adjacent properties and in the surrounding area or neighborhood: shall not be unsightly, undesirable, or noxious:, and/or includes measures that will be taken to adequately buffer or otherwise mitigate any incompatibility.
- 7. The proposal is consistent with the standards and purposes of enumerated in the plan, Title 30 and/or NRS will not waive the building codes, fire codes, business license requirements, or any other requirement imposed by County, State or Federal regulations law.

Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact me at 702.524.0054.

Sincerely,

Richard C. Gallegos Project Director